Enrolled

House Concurrent Resolution 25

Sponsored by Representative BOONE, Senator JOHNSON

Whereas Shirley Jane Johnson was born on July 8, 1927, in Aberdeen, Washington; and

Whereas Shirley Jane Johnson married Allen Kalkhoven on November 1, 1947, in Cottage Grove, Oregon, and together they had three children, four grandchildren and eight greatgrandchildren; and

Whereas Shirley Kalkhoven and her husband, Allen Kalkhoven, operated Nehalem Bay Woodworks, producing high-quality custom cabinets for more than 30 years; and

Whereas Allen Kalkhoven died on March 17, 1992, and Shirley Kalkhoven continued to run the business and devoted the rest of her life to her family and to serving the community; and

Whereas Shirley Kalkhoven served for 20 years in Nehalem city government, including 10 years as mayor and 10 years on the city council; and

Whereas Shirley Kalkhoven was President of the Oregon Mayors Association and recipient of the 2014 Small City Mayors Leadership Award; and

Whereas Shirley Kalkhoven was President of the League of Oregon Cities and recipient of the 2010 James C. Richards Memorial Award; and

Whereas Shirley Kalkhoven served as chairperson of the Tillamook County Futures Council, the Northwest Oregon Area Commission on Transportation, the League of Oregon Cities Water and Wastewater Policy Committee, the Tillamook County Emergency Warning Task Force and the Beaverton School District School Board, and served as cochairperson of the Tillamook County Transient Lodging Tax Advisory Committee; and

Whereas Shirley Kalkhoven served as Director of the Oregon Coastal Zone Management Association for 19 years and as President of the Women's Club of Manzanita, President of the Beaverton School District Parent Teacher Association, Treasurer of the North County Food Bank and Treasurer and Fiscal Agent of the Lower Nehalem Watershed Council; and

Whereas Shirley Kalkhoven was a member of the League of Oregon Cities Transportation Committee, board member of the Columbia-Pacific Economic Development District, member of the Department of Transportation Stakeholder Advisory Committee, member of the Department of Transportation Freight Advisory Committee, member of the Final Review Committee for ConnectOregon II, III, IV and V, member of the Northwest Oregon Economic Alliance for 16 years and member of the Tillamook County Budget Committee for 11 years; and

Whereas Shirley Kalkhoven passed away on March 16, 2015, and will be greatly missed; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, honor Shirley Kalkhoven for a lifetime of exemplary character, upstanding citizenship and outstanding community service; and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution shall be presented to the family of Shirley Kalkhoven as an expression of our sympathy and condolences.

Adopted by House May 6, 2015

Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Adopted by Senate June 10, 2015

Peter Courtney, President of Senate